

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

----- X

In the matter of the application of

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, U.S. BANK NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, THE BANK OF NEW YORK
MELLON, THE BANK OF NEW YORK
MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A.,
WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, HSBC BANK USA, N.A., AND
DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST
COMPANY (as Trustees, Indenture Trustees,
Securities Administrators, Paying Agents, and/or
Calculation Agents of Certain Residential
Mortgage-Backed Securitization Trusts),

Petitioners,

For Judicial Instructions under CPLR Article 77 on
the Administration and Distribution of a Settlement
Payment,

----- X

Index No. 657387/2017

Hon. Marcy S. Friedman

**OPENING MERITS BRIEF OF
OLIFANT FUND, LTD., FFI FUND
LTD. AND FYI LTD.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction.....1

II. The Petitioners Should Distribute the Designated Allocable Shares to the Olifant Fund Trusts Using the Write-Up First Method.....2

 A. The Language of the Governing Documents for the Olifant Fund Trusts Is Unambiguous and Requires the Write-Up First Method2

 B. The Petitioners Have Subsequently Ratified the Intention to Use the Write-Up First Method6

 C. The Only Court To Order The Pay First Method Was Interpreting Materially Different Documents.....8

 D. The Pay First Method Would Lead To Results Not Intended By the Parties10

III. The Other Issues Have Clear and Simple Resolutions As Applied to the Olifant Fund Trusts.13

 A. Trusts With Write-Up Instructions Applicable Only to Subordinate Classes (Petition Ex. E).....13

 B. Trusts Where Petitioners Allege There Are Realized Loss Allocation Methods That Differ From Subsequent Recovery Write-Up Methods (Petition Ex. F).....13

 C. Trusts With Zero-Balance Classes (Petition Ex. G)15

 D. Trusts Where Petitioners Allege the Governing Agreements Do Not Specify That Subsequent Recoveries Should Be Treated As Principal (Petition Ex. H).15

IV. CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Matter of Bank of N.Y. Mellon,</i> 51 N.Y.S.3d 356 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2017)	8, 9, 10
<i>Cole v. Macklowe,</i> 99 A.D.3d 595 (1st Dep’t 2012)	10
<i>FCI Grp., Inc. v. City of N.Y.,</i> 54 A.D.3d 171 (1st Dep’t 2008)	6
<i>Schron v. Troutman Sanders LLP,</i> 986 N.E.2d 430 (N.Y. 2013).....	3
<i>Matter of Viking Pump, Inc.,</i> 52 N.E.3d 1144 (N.Y. 2016).....	6
